� net cash used or generated in Alterra�s operations between the signing of the merger agreement and completion of the merger;

� the timing of the completion of the merger; and

� other changes in Alterra�s net assets that occur prior to completion of the merger, which could cause material differences in the
information presented below.

The preliminary unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements are provided for informational purposes only. Additionally, the
preliminary unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements are not necessarily, and should not be assumed to be, an indication of the
results that would have been achieved had the transaction been completed as of the dates indicated or that may be achieved in the future. Lastly,
the preliminary unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements do not give consideration to the impact of possible revenue
enhancements, expense efficiencies, synergies or asset dispositions that may result from the merger.

27

Edgar Filing: MARKEL CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 51

Table of Contents

PRELIMINARY UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

September 30, 2012
(dollars in thousands)

Markel Alterra Adjustments Total
ASSETS
Fixed maturities (available for sale) $ 5,280,549 $ 5,728,640 $ 1,364,032   (a) $ 12,373,221
Fixed maturities (trading) �  376,498 (376,498) (a) �
Fixed maturities (held to maturity) �  837,348 (837,348) (a) �
Equity securities 2,341,253 �  �  2,341,253
Short-term investments 729,042 �  22,242   (a) 751,284
Other investments �  376,870 �  376,870

TOTAL INVESTMENTS 8,350,844 7,319,356 172,428 15,842,628

Cash and cash equivalents 834,828 651,556 (966,181) (b) 520,203
Receivables 446,773 872,948 �  1,319,721
Reinsurance recoverable on unpaid losses 748,864 1,149,684 (24,093) (c) 1,874,455
Reinsurance recoverable on paid losses 42,224 �  24,093   (c) 66,317
Deferred policy acquisition costs 167,185 166,128 (166,128) (d) 167,185
Prepaid reinsurance premiums 114,354 303,171 �  417,525
Goodwill and intangible assets 997,834 55,371 428,390   (e) 1,481,595
Other assets 680,511 215,796 �  896,307

TOTAL ASSETS $ 12,383,417 $ 10,734,010 $ (531,491) $ 22,585,936

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Unpaid losses and loss adjustment expenses $ 5,306,045 $ 4,460,045 $ 100,000   (f) $ 9,866,090
Unearned premiums 1,053,135 1,192,203 (166,128)(g) 2,079,210
Payables to insurance companies 100,079 214,202 �  314,281
Senior long-term debt and other debt 1,510,598 440,527 36,800  (h) 1,987,925
Other liabilities 519,903 216,022 45,814  (i) 781,739
Life and annuity benefits �  1,148,317 308,000  (j) 1,456,317
Deposit liabilities �  139,518 �  139,518

TOTAL LIABILITIES 8,489,760 7,810,834 324,486 16,625,080

Redeemable noncontrolling interests 87,738 �  �  87,738

Commitments and contingencies

Shareholders� equity:
Common stock 905,841 95,985 2,006,314   (k) 3,008,140
Retained earnings 2,009,133 846,211 (881,311) (l) 1,974,033
Accumulated other comprehensive income 891,142 265,232 (265,232) (m) 891,142
Additional paid-in capital �  1,715,748 (1,715,748) (n) �

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY 3,806,116 2,923,176 (855,977) 5,873,315

Noncontrolling interests (197) �  �  (197)

TOTAL EQUITY 3,805,919 2,923,176 (855,977) 5,873,118

Edgar Filing: MARKEL CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 52

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $ 12,383,417 $ 10,734,010 $ (531,491) $ 22,585,936

See accompanying notes to the preliminary unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

28

Edgar Filing: MARKEL CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 53

Table of Contents

PRELIMINARY UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

Year Ended December 31, 2011
(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Markel Alterra Adjustments Total
OPERATING REVENUES
Earned premiums $ 1,979,340 $ 1,424,974 $ �  $ 3,404,314
Net investment income 263,676 234,846 (19,299) (o) 479,223
Other-than-temporary impairment losses (14,250) (2,706) �  (16,956)
Other-than-temporary impairment losses recognized in other
comprehensive income (5,946) (239) �  (6,185)

Other-than-temporary impairment losses recognized in net income (20,196) (2,945) �  (23,141)
Net realized and unrealized investment gains (losses), excluding
other-than-temporary impairment losses 56,053 (38,339) (1,127) (p) 16,587

Net realized investment gains (losses) 35,857 (41,284) (1,127) (6,554)
Other revenues 351,077 5,396 �  356,473

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 2,629,950 1,623,932 (20,426) 4,233,456

OPERATING EXPENSES
Losses and loss adjustment expenses 1,209,986 945,593 (19,000) (q) 2,136,579
Underwriting, acquisition and insurance expenses 810,179 �  518,176   (r) 1,328,355
Acquisition costs �  261,102 (261,102) (r) �
General and administrative expenses �  257,074 (257,074) (r) �
Amortization of intangible assets 24,291 �  25,069   (s) 49,360
Claims and policy benefits �  59,382 (16,500) (t) 42,882
Other expenses 309,046 1,312 �  310,358

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 2,353,502 1,524,463 (10,431) 3,867,534

OPERATING INCOME 276,448 99,469 (9,995) 365,922

Interest expense 86,252 43,688 (3,260) (u) 126,680

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 190,196 55,781 (6,735) 239,242
Income tax expense (benefit) 41,710 (9,501) 22,148   (v) 54,357

NET INCOME $ 148,486 $ 65,282 $ (28,883) $ 184,885
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests 6,460 �  �  6,460

NET INCOME TO SHAREHOLDERS $ 142,026 $ 65,282 $ (28,883) $ 178,425

NET INCOME PER SHARE
Basic $ 14.66 $ 0.62 n/m $ 12.67
Diluted $ 14.60 $ 0.61 n/m $ 12.59

n/m�not meaningful

See accompanying notes to the preliminary unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: MARKEL CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 54

29

Edgar Filing: MARKEL CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 55

Table of Contents

PRELIMINARY UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012
(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Markel Alterra Adjustments Total
OPERATING REVENUES
Earned premiums $ 1,573,189 $ 1,021,591 $ �  $ 2,594,780
Net investment income 207,834 166,925 (14,474) (o) 360,285
Other-than-temporary impairment losses (4,151) (6,409) �  (10,560)
Other-than-temporary impairment losses recognized in other
comprehensive income �  (122) �  (122)

Other-than-temporary impairment losses recognized in net income (4,151) (6,531) �  (10,682)
Net realized and unrealized investment gains, excluding
other-than-temporary impairment losses 29,507 59,410 (5,180) (p) 83,737

Net realized investment gains 25,356 52,879 (5,180) 73,055
Other revenues 385,778 8,876 �  394,654

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 2,192,157 1,250,271 (19,654) 3,422,774

OPERATING EXPENSES
Losses and loss adjustment expenses 813,074 631,322 (12,000) (q) 1,432,396
Underwriting, acquisition and insurance expenses 695,322 �  360,192 (r) 1,055,514
Acquisition costs �  183,818 (183,818) (r) �
General and administrative expenses �  176,374 (176,374) (r) �
Amortization of intangible assets 25,078 �  18,802 (s) 43,880
Claims and policy benefits �  38,576 (12,000) (t) 26,576
Other expenses 343,462 (89) �  343,373

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 1,876,936 1,030,001 (5,198) 2,901,739

OPERATING INCOME 315,221 220,270 (14,456) 521,035

Interest expense 69,068 27,289 (2,576) (u) 93,781

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 246,153 192,981 (11,880) 427,254
Income tax expense (benefit) 45,998 (2,635) 68,849 (v) 112,212

NET INCOME $ 200,155 $ 195,616 $ (80,729) $ 315,042

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests 3,562 �  �  3,562

NET INCOME TO SHAREHOLDERS $ 196,593 $ 195,616 $ (80,729) $ 311,480

NET INCOME PER SHARE
Basic $ 19.72 $ 1.98 n/m $ 21.74
Diluted $ 19.67 $ 1.93 n/m $ 21.62

n/m�not meaningful

See accompanying notes to the preliminary unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: MARKEL CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 56

30

Edgar Filing: MARKEL CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 57

Table of Contents

NOTES TO PRELIMINARY UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1�Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The preliminary unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2012 and the preliminary unaudited pro forma consolidated